

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES, *Petitioner*,

v.

JANICE MADRID, ET AL., *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CLARE E. RIVA**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 6, 2020

* Counsel of Record

** Not admitted in D.C.;

supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Common Law’s Expansive Definition of “Arrest” Should Inform the Meaning of “Seizure” Under the Fourth Amendment ...	5
II. In Founding-Era Common Law, An Arrest Included Any Use of Physical Force to Subdue or Detain, Whether or Not the Subject Was Ultimately Captured	15
III. Applying the Common Law Rule Will Also Vindicate the Framers’ Understanding that Civil Damages Actions Would Be a Key Deterrent Against Unreasonable Intrusions on Persons and Property	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Barrett v. Copeland</i> , 18 Vt. 67 (1844)	23
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8, 22
<i>Burlingham v. Wylee</i> , 2 Root 152 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1794)	23
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	4, 10, 13, 21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	7, 8
<i>City of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	21
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	22
<i>Genner v. Sparkes</i> , 1 Salk. 79 (1704)	15, 16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	7
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	23
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>Nicholl v. Darley</i> , 2 Y. & J. 399 (1828)	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	7, 9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	8, 21
<i>Smith v. McGuire</i> , 15 Ky. (5 Litt.) 302 (1824)	23
<i>State ex rel. Sadler v. Dist. Court of Eighth Judicial Dist.</i> , 225 P. 1000 (Mont. 1924)	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	9, 14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	10
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830)	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	8
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	13
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	23
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	21
<i>Whitehead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. 495 (1862)	2
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763)	22
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 193 (K.B. 1736)	16
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	6, 8
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	6, 15

Statutes and Legislative Materials

1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 24
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitu- tion of the United States, and for other Purposes, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	24

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	22
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>Article III and the Cause of Action</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 777 (2004)	17
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1872) ..	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	17
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602–1791</i> (2009)	22
1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1803)	16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
3 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	22
5 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)	22
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993)	18
Joseph D. Grano, <i>Rethinking the Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirement</i> , 19 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 603 (1982)	18
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	16, 18, 19
Charles M. Hepburn, <i>Cases on the Law of Torts</i> (1915)	17
David R. Johnson, <i>Policing the Urban Underworld: The Impact of Crime on the Development of the American Police, 1800–1887</i> (1979)	18
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	12, 20
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Law of Arrest</i> , 25 Iowa L. Rev. 201 (1940)	17, 18
Richard Clarke Sewell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sherriff, with Practical Forms and Precedents</i> (1845)	16
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Common Law</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 1739 (2000).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Carol S. Steiker, <i>Second Thoughts About First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 820 (1994).....	18
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	12, 13
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	12
1 W.N. Welsby & Edward Beavan, <i>Chitty’s Collection of Statutes 1225–1864 with Notes Thereon</i> (3d ed. 1865)	19
4 W.N. Welsby & Edward Beavan, <i>Chitty’s Collection of Statutes 1225–1864 with Notes Thereon</i> (3d ed. 1865)	16
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 396 (1987).....	23
